506874598 09/17/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6921419

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RANJEEV K. SINGH	09/17/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DAUNTLESS LABS, LLC	
Street Address:	8101 COBBLSTONE	
City:	AUSTIN	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	78735	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16225006

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5128256582

Email: katherine@singhlawtx.com

Correspondent Name: SINGH LAW, PLLC

Address Line 1: 8101 COBBLESTONE DRIVE

Address Line 4: AUSTIN, TEXAS 78735

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2013
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KATHERINE WILSON
SIGNATURE:	/Katherine Wilson/
DATE SIGNED:	09/17/2021

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment-DL-RKS-signed#page1.tif source=Assignment-DL-RKS-signed#page2.tif

PATENT 506874598 REEL: 057510 FRAME: 0484

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by Ranjeev K. Singh (ASSIGNOR), does hereby sell, transfer and convey unto Dauntless Labs, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, on behalf of itself and its successors and assigns ("ASSIGNEE"), all of ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in and to (a) all patents and patent applications listed in the table below; (b) all reissues, reexaminations, continuations, parents, continuations—in—part, divisional applications, or other related applications ("RELATED CASES"); (c) patents or patent applications to which any or all of the foregoing directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority; and (d) all RELATED CASES (whether currently pending, issued, abandoned or filed in the future) and foreign counterparts to any or all of the foregoing, including without limitations utility models, design patents, certificates of inventions and equivalent rights anywhere in the world (collectively a, b, c, and d referred to herein as "PATENT RIGHTS"):

U.S.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	Jurisdiction
Application				
No.				
16/225,006	December 19, 2018	10,825,275	November 3, 2020	US
17/034,587	September 28, 2020			US

ASSIGNOR agrees to and hereby does sell, assign, transfer and convey unto ASSIGNEE all rights (i) in and to causes of action and enforcement rights for PATENT RIGHTS including all rights to pursue damages, exclusion orders, injunctive relief and other remedies for past, present, and future infringement of the PATENT RIGHTS, (ii) the right to apply (or continue prosecution) in any and all countries of the world for patents, design patents, utility models, certificates of invention, or other governmental grants of rights for the PATENT RIGHTS, including under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other international convention, treaty, agreement or understanding, and (iii) the rights, if any, to revive prosecution of the any abandoned PATENT RIGHTS.

ASSIGNOR also hereby authorizes respective patent office or governmental agency in each relevant jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of reexamination, certificates of inter-partes reviews, or equivalent, which may be granted based on any of the PATENT RIGHTS in the name of ASSIGNEE, as the ASSIGNEE to the entire interest therein.

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

The terms and the conditions of this PATENT ASSIGNMENT will inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and will be binding upon ASSIGNOR, its successor, assigns, and other legal representatives.

(ay li)	9/17/202)
ASSIGNOR's Signature	Date
Ranjeev K. Singh	
Printed Name in English	